

No. 15-330

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASS'N,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of California**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STEVEN J. LECHNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAIMIE N. CAVANAUGH  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com  
jcavanaugh@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE CITY OF SAN JOSE'S INCLU- SIONARY HOUSING ORDINANCE.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE PURPOSE OF THE JUDICIARY IS TO PROTECT PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS.....	7
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION DESTROYS PRIVATE PROP- ERTY RIGHTS.....	13
III. THE DECISION BELOW RENDERS THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDI- TIONS DOCTRINE MEANINGLESS.....	17
IV. LOWER COURTS APPLY THE UNCON- STITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE INCONSISTENTLY.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alto Eldorado Partners v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	21
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. 235 (1819).....	8
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	12
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998).....	25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quarg</i> , 84 P. 766 (Cal. 1906).....	14, 15, 25
<i>Gregory v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 47 (Ct. App. 1983).....	14, 25
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (Fed. Cl. 2001) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 389 Fed. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	11
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Hodel</i> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parking Ass'n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlan- ta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	22
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	17
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	14
<i>Powell v. Cnty. of Humboldt</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 747 (Cal. App. 2014).....	24
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchor- age</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003) .....	25
<i>St. Clair Cnty. Homebuilders Ass'n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So.3d 992 (Ala. 2010) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	12
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
1 Stat. 1 (July 4, 1776) .....	10
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 33413(c)(1).....	3
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 33413(c)(2).....	3
 REGULATIONS	
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.250.....	15
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.250(A)(a) .....	15
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.400.....	2, 15, 19
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.450.....	3
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.500(A).....	16
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.500(B).....	3, 15
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.520.....	3
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.520(B)(1) .....	15
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.530.....	3, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.530(A)(1) .....	16
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.530(B).....	16
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.550.....	3, 16
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.550(N) .....	17
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.600(A).....	3, 20
San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.600(B).....	3, 17, 20
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> (P. Kurland and R. Lerner eds., 1987).....	9
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1937) .....	11
Willi Paul Adams, <i>The First American Consti- tutions: Republican Ideology and the Making of the State Constitutions in the Revolution- ary Era</i> (University of North Carolina Press 1980) .....	10
Sir William Blackstone, <i>The Commentaries of Sir William Blackstone, Knight, on the Laws and Constitution of England</i> 9 (ABA ed., 2009) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Clint Bolick, <i>David's Hammer: The Case for an Activist Judiciary</i> (2007).....	12
David L. Callies, <i>Koontz Redux: Where We Are And What's Left</i> , 65 <i>Planning &amp; Envtl. L. No.</i> 10 (2013).....	23
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	8, 10, 11
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 5 (2002).....	10
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , <i>The Federalist No. 85</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	11, 12
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , §§ 25-51 (1690) (C. B. Macpherson ed., 1980)....	9, 10
Magna Carta, ch. 29 (1225).....	7, 8
Magna Carta, ch. 39 (1215).....	7, 8
William Penn, <i>The Excellent Privilege of Liberty and Property Being the Birth-Right of the Free-Born Subjects of England</i> (1687).....	9
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Economic Liberties and the Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	7, 8
